Town Center - Request for Qualifications

mask


IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Did Not Meet Treatment Requirements

Our water system recently violated a drinking water requirement. Although this situation is not an emergency, as our customers you have a right to know what happened, what you should do, and what we are doing to correct this situation.

In order to ensure proper disinfection, water in the treatment plant must be in contact with chlorine or a similar disinfectant for a minimum amount of time. On multiple occasions during the months of July and August we did not meet the minimum disinfection requirement at the discharge of the treatment plant. Although chlorine quickly kills most bacteria, it is less effective against organisms such as viruses and parasites. For this reason, water needs to mix with chlorine for a longer time period or have a higher concentration of chlorine to kill such organisms. To meet the minimum disinfection requirement at the discharge of the treatment plant, the minimum chlorine residual requirement necessary is 1.3 parts per million. This chlorine residual requirement does not take into account the time it takes for water to travel 6.5 miles from the discharge of the plant into town.

What does this mean? What should I do?

  • Inadequately treated water may contain disease-causing organisms. These organisms include bacteria, viruses, and parasites which can cause symptoms such as nausea, cramps, diarrhea, and associated headaches. These symptoms are not only caused only by organisms in drinking water, but also by other factors. If you experienced any of these symptoms and they persist, you may want to consult your doctor.
  • If you have an infant, severely compromised immune system, are pregnant, or are elderly, you may be at increased risk and should seek advice from your doctor about drinking this water. General guidelines on ways to lessen the risk of infection by bacteria and other disease-causing organisms are available from EPA’s Safe Drinking Water Hotline at 1-800-426-4791.


What is being done?

  • This situation is not an emergency. If it had been, you would have been notified immediately.
  • We have increased the disinfection residual (chlorine) to maintain required disinfection levels and chlorine contact time at the discharge of the treatment plant as required by the state. Since this discovery all requirements have been met.


This problem has been resolved. For more information, please contact Mark O'Meara at 970-510-1351, or momeara@carbondaleco.net.

*Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.*

This notice is being sent to you by: CARBONDALE TOWN OF - CO0123167
Date distributed: September 14, 2022 



>>>>

[ESPAŃOL]


INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE SOBRE SU AGUA POTABLE
No cumplió con los requisitos de tratamiento

Este informe contiene información muy importante sobre su agua potable.

Nuestro sistema de agua recientemente violó un requisito de agua potable. Aunque esta situación no es una emergencia, como nuestros clientes tienen el derecho a saber qué pasó, qué debe hacer y qué estamos haciendo para corregir esta situación.

Para garantizar una desinfección adecuada, el agua de la planta de tratamiento debe estar en contacto con cloro o un desinfectante similar durante un período de tiempo mínimo. En múltiples ocasiones durante los meses de julio y agosto no cumplimos con el requisito mínimo de desinfección en la descarga de la planta de tratamiento. Aunque el cloro mata rápidamente la mayoría de las bacterias, es menos efectivo contra organismos como virus y parásitos. Por esta razón, el agua necesita mezclarse con cloro durante un período de tiempo más largo o tener una mayor concentración de cloro para matar dichos organismos. Para cumplir con el requisito mínimo de desinfección en la descarga de la planta de tratamiento, el requisito mínimo de residuo de cloro necesario es 1.3 partes por millón. Este requerimiento residual de cloro no tiene en cuenta el tiempo que tarda el agua en viajar 6.5 millas desde la descarga de la planta al pueblo.

¿Qué significa esto? ¿Qué debo hacer?

  • El agua tratada inadecuadamente puede contener organismos causantes de enfermedades. Estos organismos incluyen bacterias, virus y parásitos que pueden causar síntomas como náuseas, calambres, diarrea y dolores de cabeza. Estos síntomas no solo son causados por organismos en el agua potable, sino también por otros factores. Si experimenta alguno de estos síntomas y persisten, es posible que desee consultar a su médico.
  • Si tiene un bebé, un sistema inmunitario gravemente comprometido, está embarazada o es de edad avanzada, puede estar en mayor riesgo y debe buscar el consejo de su médico sobre el consumo de esta agua. Las pautas generales sobre formas de disminuir el riesgo de infección por bacterias y otros organismos causantes de enfermedades están disponibles en la Línea Directa de Agua Potable Segura de la EPA al 1-800-426-4791.

¿Qué se está haciendo?

  • Esta situación no es una emergencia. Si lo hubiera sido, se le habría notificado de inmediato.
  • Hemos aumentado el residuo de desinfección (cloro) para mantener los niveles de desinfección requeridos y el tiempo de contacto con cloro en la descarga de la planta de tratamiento según lo requiera el estado. Desde este descubrimiento se han cumplido todos los requisitos.
Este problema se ha resuelto. Para más información, comuníquese con Mark O'Meara al  970-510-1351, o momeara@carbondaleco.net.

*Por favor, comparta esta información con todas las demás personas que beben esta agua, especialmente aquellas que no puedan recibir este aviso directamente (por ejemplo, personas en apartamentos, hogares de ancianos, escuelas y negocios). Puede hacerlo publicando este aviso en un lugar público o distribuyendo copias a mano o por correo. *

Este aviso está siendo enviado a usted por: EL PUEBLO DE CARBONDALE - CO0123167
Fecha de distribución: 14 de septiembre de 2022 



Important Information About Town of Carbondale Drinking Water/Informacion Importante Sobre Su Aqua Potable Pueblo De Carbondale